BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE ORDINANCE 2024-09

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 51 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE TITLED "FIRE DEPARTMENT"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of New Providence, County of Union, State of New Jersey that Chapter 51, Fire Department, of the Borough be amended as follows:

DELETE Section 51-5 - Maximum Number of Members in Companies; Qualifications for Membership, Subsection B and replace with the following:

Section 51-5(B) - Qualification for Membership.

Eligibility for membership in any company of the Department shall be governed by and shall be in accordance with the Guidelines for Membership of the New Jersey State Firefighter's Association. Membership shall be subject to approval by the Department Membership Investigating Committee and the Borough Council. Upon approval by the Department Membership Investigating Committee, the nomination for membership shall be submitted to the Borough Council for approval.

INTRODUCTION: June 11, 2024 PUBLIC HEARING: June 25, 2024 ADOPTION: June 25, 2024

> BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE COUNTY OF UNION STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Allen Morgan, Mayor

Attest:

Denise Brinkofski, Borough Clerk